Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrators’ progress report

Name of Company Company number
LB RE Financing No 3 Limuted 06454161
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division 9634 of 2008

{full name of court]

(a) Insert full name(s) and We (a) Anthony Victor Lomas, Steven Anthony Pearson, Dan Yoram Schwarzmann,
sddress(es)of  Michael John Andrew Jervis and Derek Anthony Howell of
admumstrator(s)

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London,SE1 2RT

Joint Admunistrators of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to

(b) Insert dates
(b) 30 Apnl 2012 (b) 17 July 2012

Signed E POA LFVN /(/l’ L

Jomnt Admumistrator

Dated
18 | |r7,

Contact Details:

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

You do not have to give any contact information tn
the box opposite but (f you do, it will help Comparies
House to contact you if there ts a query on the form
The coniact information that you give will be visible

7 More London Riverside, London,SE1 2RT

to searchers of the public record

Tel 0207 583 5000

DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A1DKT854"
A4 20/07/2012 #348

COMPANIES HOUSE



www pwc o uk

I
LB RE Financing No.3
Limited —
In Administration

Joint Administrators’ final progress
report for the period 30 April 2012
"oy tO 17 July 2012



Contents

Section 1

Purpose of the Joint Administrators’
SJinal progress report

Section 2

Joint Administrators’ actions

Section 3

Summary of the Joint Administrators’ proposals

Section ¢

Statutory and other Information

L+ ‘T IR~ O I S

Section 5

Financial Information

Section 6

Final Receipts and Payments Account

Section 7

Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period
1 April 2012 to 31 May 2012

11

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2012 to 17 July 2012 ¢ Contents




Section 1 Purpose of the Joint
Administrators’ final progress

report
Introduction

The Joint Admnistrators (“the Administrators™)
are pleased to prowvide to creditors their final
progress report on the Administration of LB RE
Financing No 3 Limited (“LBREF3” or the
“Company”) pursuant to Rules 2 47 and 2 110 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (“IR86”)

The Adminstrators are required to provide certain
statutory information pursuant to Rule 2 47{1)(a}
to (d) IR86, which 1s shown in Section 4 to thas
report The Admimstrators are also required to
provide a summary of their proposals, which 1s
shown at Section 3.

Details of the steps taken during the
Administration, assets still to be realised and the
outcome of the Administration are set out below

Objective of the Administration

The Admmnstrators have been pursuing the
objechve of achieving a better result for the
creditors of LBREF3 as a whole than would be
hkely if LBREF3 was wound up (without first being
in Administration)

The specific aims of this Admimstration were to:

e Protect and control the Company’s assets,
namely the Class B Notes 1n a Special Purpose
Vehicle,

Maximise income from the assets,
Identify future cash flows and secure payments
for the benefit of the Company, and,

e Maximise value for the Company at the time of
sale or transfer of the assets

Tt has been determined that the objective of the
admimstration has been achieved and the Company
will be moving 1n to creditors’ voluntary hquidation
(“CVYL™} This 1s 1n accordance with the
Admimstrators’ proposals of 22 December 2008,
which were approved by creditors on 6 January
2009

Outcome for creditors

There are likely to be funds available for
distribution to unsecured creditors, further
information will be provided after the Company
enters into CVL

Exit route from Administration

The Administration is due to end on 30 November
2012 following three extensions by the High Court
of Justice on the apphcation of the Admmstrators,
the most recent of which was made on 2 November
2011, In accordance with the proposals approved by
creditors, the Company will now enter into
creditors’ voluntary liqundation. There having been
no alternate nominations, MJA Jervis, DA Howell
and AV Lomas will be appointed as joint

Ligmdators

There are no reasons to make a further application
to extend the Admimstration, 1t was therefore
deemed that a CVL would be the most approprate
exit route for the Company

Discharge

In accordance with a resolution of the general body
of credhtors, the Admimistrators shall be discharged
from hability pursuant to Paragraph 98(1) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 in respect of
any acton of theirs as Administrators 14 days after
the ceasing to act

Future reports

The next report will be arculated by the future joint
hquidators in approximately 12 months

Srgned.

DY, e%1 oW
DA Howell

Joint Admanstrator

LB RE Financing 3 Limited

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jeruis and DA
Howell were apponted as Jomt Admwustrators of LB RE
Financing No 3 Lumited to manage its affairs, busmness and
property as agents unthout personal hability AV Lomas, SA
Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jeruis and DA Howell are
hcensed in the United Kingdom to act as msolvency
practittoners by the Insntute of Chartered Accountants
England and Wales

AV Lomas, SA Pearson, DY Schwarzmann, MJA Jeruis and DA
Howell are Data Controllers of personal data as defined by the
Data Protechion Act 1998 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP unll act
as Data Processor on thewr mstructions Personal data will be
kept secitre and processed only for matters relating to the
admmstrations

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the perod 30 April 2012 to 17 July 2012 | 3




Section 2 Joint Administrators’ actions

Overview

The Company was established as a vehicle in which
to hold the Lehman Group’s interest in loan notes
1ssued by a number of off-balance sheet Special
Purpose Vehicles (“SPVs”), whose underlying assets
were commercial mortgage backed securtties The
Company was financed by Lehman Brothers
Holdings, Inc (“LLBHI") via 1ts immediate parent
company.

Investments held by LBREF3 1n the SPV Excalibur
Funding No 1 Pic (“Excalibur”) onginally had a
combined book value of ¢ €2 8hillion In May
2008, ¢ €2 1billion of these assets were financed to
Lehman Brothers Bankhaus AG and then in turn to
a third party insnitution  Therefore, the only
matenal assets held by LBREF3 on the date of the
Admmstrators’ appointment was a B Note {the “B
Note”) in Excalibur, which had a notional value of
¢ €0 7hillion, and a claim against Storm Funding
Limited (“Storm”), a Lehman Group company

Administrators’ actions to date

The Administrators’ actions during the period of
the Administration to 29 April 2012 are detailed 1n
previous progress reports, but in summary these
actions were.

Initial actions

Following their appointment, the Admmmstrators
contacted the relevant stakeholders in relation to
the Company’s holding of the B Note The
Admnistrators ensured they retained key Lehman
staff to assist them in managing the Company’s
interest, and to assist the servicer in giving
direction where appropnate, with the aim of
preserving value for both the A and B note holders

A restructuring proposal was presented by the
Admnistrators to the A note holder 1n order to
work together to recover value from the assets,
however no agreement was reached 1n this regard

As no interest or principal payments were recetved
by the Company 1n relation to the B note holding,
the Administrators were mindful not to incur
sigmficant costs due to lack of funds.

LBHI funding

LBHI approached the Admimstrators with a view to
entering into an arrangement which would grant
LBHI day to day control of the B Note with an
option to acquire 1t or the shares of the Company, 1f
certain conditions are met In return, LBHI would
provide the Company with a loan of £1 6m,on a
hmited recourse basis, 1n order to meet the costs of
the Administration of the Company

The only other offer, the Administrators received
was an offer of €250,000 from the A Note Holder
to purchase the B Note outright

As only two expressions of interest were received,
the Admimstrators concluded that the £1 6m loan
from LBHI would prowvide the best option to
maxumse the return for the benefit of the
Company’s creditors The LBHI loan was
subsequently approved by the Bankruptey Court 1n
New York 1n a motion which was heard without
objection

Litigation

On 11 June 2010, Excalibur filed in the High Court
an application (the “Excahbur Apphication™) for
permussion, under paragraph 43(6) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986, to 1nstitute and
continue legal proceedings in respect of the B Note
against LBREF3 and Lehman Brothers
International (Europe) - m Admmistraticn
(“LBIE”) The application in respect of LBIE was
subsequently discontinued

The Administrators of LBREF3 worked with LBHI
and thear legal team to resist the applhication.
LBREF3’s evidence 1n response to the Excalibur
Application was filed at Court on 2g October 2010.
Excalibur filed further enidence on 20 December
2010 and the Admnistrators (cn LBREF3’s behalf)
filed further evidence 1n response on 28 January
2011

The substantive Court hearing of the matter was
onginally due to take place during the week
commencing 7 February 2011, however, the hearing
was postponed

Excalibur declared an Event of Default in respect of
the securitisation 1n late January 2011  LBREF3
contended that no Event of Default had 1n fact
occurred and commenced legal proceedings against
Excalibur (and certain other relevant parties) (“the

Joint Admmstrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2012 to 17 July 2012 | 4




LBREF3 application”) 1n order to have that issue
determined The Excalibur application was
therefore stayed pending determination of the
LBREF3 apphication

The LBREF3 application resulted in evidence being
filed by both sides and, on 26 July 2011, the
application was heard 1n front of Justice Briggs
The determination from that hearing was the
LBREF3 application was succesful The Excahibur
application would therefore continue, and the
hearing was hsted for early 2012

Conclusion of B Note matter

The Administrators continued to consider whether
a sale of the B Note would provide a better return to
creditors, and following protracted negotiations,
the Administrators completed a sale and transfer of
the B Note to a third party purchaser on 11 October
2011 As a result of the sale, arrangements between
L.BREF3 and LBHI have been terminated LBREF3
has been released from all obligations to repay the
non-recourse loans Furthermore, LBREF3 has
been released from all its obligations wath respect
to the B Note, and all ongoing litigation involving
the Company has now ceased

Assets to be realised

A claim remains against Storm and wall be pursued
by the future yjoint hqudators

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2012 to 17 July 2012 | 5



Section 3 Summary of the Joint
Administrators’ proposals

The Admimstrators make the following proposals
for achieving the purpose of administration

1 The Administrators will continue to
manage and finance LBREF3's business,
affairs and property from asset realisations
in such manner as they consider expedient
with a view to achieving a better result for
LBREF3's creditors as a whole than would
be likely if LBREF3 had been immediately
liquidated

1 The Administrators may mvestigate and if
appropnate, pursue any claims that
LBREF3 may have under the Companies
Act 1985, the Companies Act 2006 or the
Insolvency Act 1986 (“IA86™) or ctherwise
In addition, the Admimstrators shall do all
such other things and generally exercise all
their powers as Administrators as they in
their discretion consider desirable 1n order
to achieve the purpose of the
Administration or to protect and preserve
the assets of LBREF3 or to maximise their
realisations or for any other purpose
mncidental to these proposals

11 The Admunistrators will at their discretion
establish 1n principle the claims of
unsecured creditors for adjudication by a
subsequent liqundator or supervisor of 2
company voluntary arrangement and the
costs of so doing be met as a cost of the
Admuustration as part of the
Admimistrators’ remuneration

iv. The Administrators may at their discretion
make an apphcation to court for
permission to make distributions to

unsecured creditors under Paragraph 65(3)

Schedule B11AB6

v A creditors’ commttee will be established 1f

sufficient creditors are willing to act on 1t
The Adminmistrators propose to seek the
election of a creditors’ commttee and to
consult with it from time to ime Where
the Admimstrators consider it approprnate,
they will seek sanction from the committee

10 a proposed action rather than convening

a meeting of all creditors

V1 The Administrators will consult wath the
creditors’ committee concerning the
necessary steps to extend the

vl

Administration beyond the statutory
duration of one year if an extension 1s
considered advantageous The
Administrators shall either apply to the
court or seek consent from the appropnate
classes of creditors for an extension

The Administrators may use any one or a
combination of “exit route” strategies in
order to bring the Administration to an
end The Admimstrators wish to retain a
number of the options which are available
to them, including

(a) The Adminstrators may place
LBREF3 into creditors’ voluntary
liquidation Inthese circumstances, it
1s proposed that Derek Anthony
Howell, Anthony Victor Lomas and
Michael John Andrew Jervis be
appointed as Joint Liquudators and
any act required or authorised to be
done by the Joint Liquidators may be
done by erther any or all of them In
accordance with Paragraph 83(7)
Schedule B11A86 and Rule 2.117(3) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, crechtors
may nominate alternative hqudators,
provided that the nomination 1s made
after the receipt of these proposals and
before they are approved, OR

(b) The Admimstrators may formulate a
proposal for a company voluntary
arrangement (“CVA™) and put it to
meehngs of LBREF3's creditors and
shareholders for approval If the CVA
is approved, the Admimistration will be
brought to an end by notice to the
Registrar of Companies on completion
of the Adminstration under
Paragraph 84 Schedule B1 1A86,
following registration of which
LBREF3 will be dissolved three
months later, OR

(c)  Once all of the assets have been
realised and the Admimstrators have
concluded all work within the
Admimnistration, the Administrators
will file a notice under Paragraph
84(1) Schedule B1 IA86 with the
Registrar of Compames, following
registration of which the Company will
be dissolved three months later or

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2012 to 17 July 2012 | 6




apply to court under Paragraph 79
Sch Bi for the Admmnistration to be
ended, OR

(d) The Administrators may apply to the
Court to allow the Administrators to
distribute surplus funds to unsecured
non-preferential creditors If such
permission 1s given, the
Administration will be brought to an
end by notice to the Registrar of
Companies under Paragraph 84
Schedule B1 1A86, following
registration of which LBREF3 will be
dissolved three months later If
permission 1s not granted the
Admimstrators will place LBREF3 into
creditors’ voluntary liquadation or
otherwise act 1n accordance with any
Order of the Court

The Admunistrators shall be discharged
from liabihity pursuant to Paragraph g8(1)
Sch B1 IA86 1n respect of any action of
theirs as Administrators at a time
determuined by the creditors commuttee or,
if no creditors committee appointed, after
14 days from the date of ceasing to act as
Administrators of LBREF3.

The Administrators’ fees will be fixed under
Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 by
reference to the time properly given by the
Admmistrators and the varous grades of
therr staff according to their firm’s usual
charge-out rates for work of this nature and
that disbursements for services provided by
the Admimstrators’ own firm (defined as
Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice No 9) be charged in
accordance with the Administrators’ firm’s
policy It will be for the creditors’
committee to fix the basis and level of the
Administrators’ fees and Category 2
disbursements but if no committee is
appointed, 1t will be for the general body of
creditors to determmine these instead, as set
out in Appendix B

Joint Admmistrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2012 to 17 July 2012 | 7



Section 4 Statutory and other Information

Court details for the Admurnustration

High Court of Justice, Chancery Dvision, Companies Court - case 9634 of 2008

Full name LB RE Financing No 3 Limited

Trading name- LB RE Financing No 3 Limited

Reqistered number 06454161

Registered address* Level 23, 25 Canada Square, London, Ei4 5L.Q, United Kingdom
Company directors PA Sherwood (resigned 31/10/08)

Company secretary ESE Upton (resigned 25/01/10)

Shareholdings held by the directors and
secretary

The director does not own shares in LBREF3

Date of the Admamistration
appotntment.

30 October 2008

Admmustrators’ names and addresses.

DA Howell, DY Schwarzmann, SA Pearson, MJA Jervis and AV Lomas of

Appowmter’s name and address

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London Riverside, London, SE1 2RT. }

The director of the Company, 25 Bank Street, London E14 5LE

Obyective being pursued by the
Admunistrators. N

Achieving a better result for LBREF3’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely
if LBREF3 were wound up (without first being in Admministration)

Drunston of the Admmistrators’
responsibilities

The current Joint Administrators are DA Howell, AV Lomas, MJA Jervis, SA
Pearson and DY Schwarzmann of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 7 More London
Rrverside, London, SE1 2RT. In relation to paragraph 100{2) Sch B1 1A86,
dunng the period for which the Adminstration 1s 1 force, any act required or
authornised under any enactment to be done by either or all of the Jownt
Admnistrators, may be done by any or one or more of the persons for the time
being holding that office.

Detatls of any extensions of the imtial
pertod of appointment-

The first extension was granted by the High Court of Justice until 30 November
2010 A second extension was granted by the High Court of Justtce until 30
November 2011 A third extension has now been granted by the High Court of
Justice until 30 November 2012

Proposed end of the Admunistration:

Upon registration of Form 2 34B at Compames House the Company will enter
creditors’ voluntary hqudation.

Estimated dundend for unsecured
creditors*

The Liquidators will provide an update as to the quantum and tumng of the
dmndend to unsecured creditors

Estimated values of the prescribed part
and LBREF3's net property-

There 15 no prescribed part as there 15 no qualifying floating charge

Whether and why the Administrators
intend to apply to court under Section

176A(5) IA86.

Not apphcable as there 1s no prescribed part

The European Regulation on Insolvency
Proceedings (Council Regulahon(EC)
No 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000)

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings does apply to this
Admnistration and these are the main proceedings

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2012 to 17 July 2012 | 8



Section 5 Financial Information

Administrators’ remuneration

At the 1mtial meeting of creditors held by
correspondence on 6 January 2009, creditors
resolved that the Administrators’ remuneration be
fixed by reference to the time properly given by
them and the vanous grades of their staff The
Admimstrators were also authorised to draw their
remuneration on account from time to time.

To date, remuneration of £1,521,177 plus VAT has
been drawn 1n respect of timecosts up to 31 March
2012 Remuneration of £249,635 drawn in the
period refates to 1 December 2009 to 31 March
2012

Attached at Section 6 15 a summary of the
Administrators’ fime costs for the period 1 Apnl
2012 to 31 May 2012, presented in accordance with
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (“SIP 9”),
together with a narrative of the work performed.

We have previously provided time cost analyses for
the period 30 October 2008 to 31 March 2012

The SIP g summary shows that the time costs
incurred for the period 1 April 2012 to 31 May 2012,
are £14,260, which represents 47 49 hours at an
average hourly rate of £300 27

A meeting by way of correspondence was held on
12 June 2012 at which credrtors resolved that the
Adminstrators were authorised to draw Category 2
disbursements in respect of certain IT eosts to the
value of £17,284. To date they have not yet been
drawn,

The balance of the Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements will be drawn during the
Iquidation.

Final receipts and payments

account

An account of the final receipts and payments in
the Admimstration showimg movements in the
period to 30 June 2012 15 set out overleaf

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2012 10 17 July 2012 | ¢



Section 6 Final Receipts and Payments

Account
As at Movement As at
17 July 2012 In Penod 29 Apnl 2012
GBP (£) GBP () GBP ({£)
Receipts
Sale of B-note in Excalibur 1 - 1
Funding from LBHI 2,444,082 - 2,444,082
Contnbution to costs 20,000 - 20,000
Total Receipts 2,464,083 - 2,464,083
Payments
Joint Administrators’ remuneration 1,621,177 249,635 1,271,542
Joint Admimistrators’ catergory 1 disbursements 8,469 - 8,469
Legal fees 534,098 - 534,098
Statutory adverising 539 - 539
Bank charges 40 - 40
Employee costs 4,864 529 4,335
VAT paid 337,280 45,789 291,4N
Total Payments 2,406,467 295,953 2,110,514
Net Position 57,616 (295,953) 353,569
Cash Balances
HSBC (Non-interest bearing) 57.616 (295,953) 353,569
Total Cash 57,616 (295,953) 353,569

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2012 to 17 July 2012 | 10



k1 | Z0z Anr 4 01 2107 [dy 0F powad o1 10 Hodas ssaadord s1olensONmpY JuI0p

407 0ge yeig uoddng / ele100ssy
vodas AIGINIBLS 1Xau SUl W SJOTDS10 8y O} PASIADE 30 [ M SI1B1 a$3Y) O} SUALPUALIR

feuaiay Ay UIBRSILRIBY U} jo poisad By] JBAC (SISEAIIN 1509 AJBUONE ) [BNULE 10A09 0) BjdUBXS 10)) esu Arempoued 68g ore 8lEI00SSY Jolusy
ABW T $.0d0008SNOUIBIE MBI WOJ) SIOIBASIULIPY IWor Al AQ PaSn SalB) HBOS 3U) “SULI | [BUGSSaj0sd 112 Y3 M uolwuoo u | PES 1454 Jebeuspy
698 g6b 1sbeuBw Joluag
nod Bdiaeg 689 10198110

SlBAWnUINEW AU 0 UONBXPLI UB eAE U Moys sainiy syl “Jeas moy ‘AUBA Op S91BJ JIBL) BOADE LadXa 5ay; anbal & M pNOYS 'SJn0Y
40 Jaqunu RS © af1ey H SO 0P 'SUBISUB PUE | YA ‘XBL SB 4INS 'JT1 SI600008SNANIBIE Madld UIyp M Sualledap syeoads, | 420" BE8 lsuled
2l Uer | wold ¢l Uer | Wolg SpaiD

UDNENSTALDE SIY) Ul PAAOAW 9 AR OY M 1JE1S |0 SBpBIB SnoURA 341 104 U MOL S SB1el

$20IA35 Aanoady
na~-ebasys au) 1@ IqEERAB BUIOD8T SPUN) UBY M PUER Se ped 9 0) §1 UOHEIEUNLLSI ey} uogensurupe aUt U Busue seau o Bulpuaje

U1 JJe1S A9y} pue sioeSIuLUDE Widl ay) Aq uaal Aiadosd aus ey} 0] BoUBIAYAS AQ PAXI) BG USAY SBY UCIRIBURLG)  SI01BJISUPY By SsljeReds ssaupng + 83181 In0 3B1eyd Wwalun)
92 L1 1Y)
- 1500 e pabieyo aie siuslesINgGsIp J9UL0 IV
¥e2'L1 SI01paJ0 AQ panoidde sg §1S00 JosUon

- {20000z Jen0) ejiu Jed d1g s0 (990008 01 dn) siw Jod dzg O WnuIXew e L] pabseys st abee)ipy
- BuiAdo ying pue siolpesd 1o} @ays Jad dg Je pebieyo $1 BuiAdosoioug
(k3]

18P 0} BISOD 31 sjuswW ssIngeIp 103 Buifieys Joy Ao1jod Si01BASILIWPY O YL

12 008 03ZvL &b LIt 180'¢ 19°iZ 2T el zoL't 001l 62i°1 6t L |moyg
99 642 cal 65'0 gl 200 9 £€20 08 Q20 9 600 sefiieyosy 197
rIELS S96 ol - - “ - g95 oL { - - 1¥A pue x8j
£8 2.8 g99r‘9 02'tZ ¥68'E 0L L1 89 020 €082 08¢S - - Buipodes pue Loineis
L gEZ 0Z0‘e 00 €1 2ii'e 096 84 oLe 1443 0eo - - Answau) pue Bununoooy
89 5§ Lov'e 18 - - 69 020 BS1°L [0}: L) or L Buirved pue ABajeng
L5 6vE €ra') oLy 99 0g0 vz’ cog 1Ee 080 - - SUSIIESIBRY JOSSY
3 SIH 3 SJH 3 84 3 s14 3 81y
ey Aunoy |eol Hes 2)BID0SSY I10iLUDS saBeuey 1012343 f isuped4 YA0Mm jO uOHBIYSSBE)
obuioay uoddng 7 ejeoossy / 1eBeuep Joueg

croz Aoy 1€ 01 102 Nudy 1 poruad
3Y] L0f $1S0D WY} SUOIDLISIUNUPY JULOL L UO1IDIIG |




-

Narrative of the Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 1 April 2012 to
31 May 2012

The following narrative summarises the work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff

durnng the penod

Asset realisations - £1,643

Submutting claim nto estate of Lehman Brothers International (Europe)

Strategy and planning - £2,401

Meetings to finahse exit strategy, and
Maintenance of LBREF3 electronic and permanent files

Accounting and treasury - £3,020

Preparing receipts and payments account for statutory reporting,
Reconciling bank accounts, and
Monitoring flow of funds mnto the hank accounts

Statutory and reporting — £6,466

Reviewing and preparing time cost analysis, and
Preparing the seventh progress report

Tax and VAT — £565

Finalising tax matters, and
Ensuring that Liquadation process will not adversely impact unsecured creditors.

LBL recharges ~ £165

This 1s an apportionment of the costs mcurred by Lehman Brothers Limited associated with the
administration companes

Joint Administrators’ progress report for the period 30 April 2012 to 17 July 2012 | 12



